

C.A. Nos. 18-2010, 400-2010

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.**

Appellant,

-against-

**LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency**

Appellee.

-against-

STATE OF NEW UNION,

Intervenor-Appellee.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TEAM NUMBER 43
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER CARE’S PETITION FOR
REVOCATION OF EPA APPROVAL FOR NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE
PROGRAM..... 6

 A. 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2) Provides Jurisdiction for the District Court to Order the EPA
 to Respond to CARE’s Petition. 6

 1. RCRA Does Not Command EPA To Issue An Order To Approve State RCRA
 Programs. 7

 2. EPA’s initial approval of New Union’s Hazardous Waste Program was a
 rulemaking, not an order. 8

 B. 28 U.S.C. § 1331 Does Not Provide Jurisdiction for the District Court to Order the
 EPA to Respond to CARE’s Petition..... 9

II. EPA’S DECISION NOT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS FOR CARE’S
PETITION IS NOT A CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL, BUT RATHER AN UNREVIEWABLE
ACT OF AGENCY DISCRETION 9

 A. CARE’s Petition Falls Under the Committed-to-Agency-Discretion Exception. 11

 B. The EPA Administrator’s Refusal to Initiate a Public Hearing is Presumptively
 Unreviewable, But Even If the Refusal was Presumptively Reviewable, There is No
 Substantive Law for a Court to Apply, Which Precludes Judicial Review. 13

 1. Withdrawal Proceedings Are an Enforcement Action and the Decision Not to
 Commence Them is Presumptively Unreviewable..... 14

 2. The Legislative Scheme Provides No Substantive Law for a Reviewing Court to
 Apply..... 17

III. IF THIS COURT FINDS CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OF CARE’S PETITION, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS AS RCRA DEMANDS.....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Remand is Warranted.....	20
IV. EPA IS NOT REQUIRED TO WITHDRAW ITS AUTHORIZATION OF NEW UNION’S RCRA PROGRAM EVEN IF A CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OCCURRED.....	21
A. EPA’s Constructive Determination that New Union Has Not Failed to Exercise Control Over Activities “Required to be Regulated” Because it Has Sufficient Resources to Conform to the Federal RCRA Standard is Entitled to Administrative Deference.	23
B. The New Union Environmental Regulatory Adjustment Act’s Treatment of Railroad Hazardous Waste Is Not Inconsistent with the Federal RCRA Program Because New Union’s Reduced Penalty Scheme is Permissible.....	24
C. The New Union Environmental Regulatory Adjustment Act’s Treatment of Pollutant X Is Consistent With RCRA.	25
1. New Union’s Pollutant X law does not unreasonably impede the free movement of waste.	26
2. New Union’s Pollutant X law does not have “no basis in human health or environmental protection.”	27
D. The New Union Environmental Regulatory Adjustment Act’s treatment of Pollutant X is consistent with the Commerce Clause.....	27
1. The New Union statute does not discriminate facially against out-of-state waste	28
2. The New Union statute meets the test for local regulation set forth in <i>Pike</i>	29
E. EPA Is Not Required to Withdraw Its Approval of New Union’s RCRA Program Even if Non-Compliance Is Found.	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 18

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 23, 26

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 10

Bowman v. Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co., 125 U.S. 465 (1888)..... 28

Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P., 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 1209 (2007)..... 3

Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc., v. Hunt, 504 U.S. 334 (1992) 27, 29

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 7

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971), *abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 11

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978) 26, 27, 28, 29

Drake v. FAA, 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Dubois v. Thomas, 820 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1987) 16

Ellison v. Connor, 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) 10, 13, 19

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Gorsuch, 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 6

Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 9

Hardage v. Atkins, 528 F.2d 1264 (10th Cir. 1978) 28

Harmon Cove Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Marsh, 815 F.2d 949 (1987)..... 17

Harmon Indus., Inc. v. Browner, 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999) 21

Hayes v. Whitman, 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001) 19

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 11, 12, 14, 18

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA, 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12, 16

<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	12
<i>Houlton Citizens' Comm'n v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (2009).....	10
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 196 (1993).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .	20
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Nat'l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 677 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Ohio Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 386 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 15
<i>Orin v. Barclay</i> , 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Pac. Nw. Generating Coop. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 580 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	28, 29
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003)	12, 14, 16
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Mining Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979)	12
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)	12, 16
<i>Tamenut v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill Inc. v. EPA</i> , 377 Fed. Appx. 406 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Flanagan</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	21, 30

<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	24
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ill., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 714 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	10
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6925(d)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6926 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6928 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6929.....	25, 30
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(2).....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25189.5(c)	29
Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.05.850.....	29

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11
40 C.F.R. § 271.19(f) (2005)	25, 28
40 C.F.R. § 271.22 (2005)	21, 27
40 C.F.R. § 271.23(b) (2005).....	11, 16, 23, 26
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(a) (2005).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(b) (2005).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 271.8(b)(3) (2005).....	28

Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	30, 32
Georgia: Decision on Final Authorization of State Hazardous Waste Management Program, 49 Fed. Reg. 31,417 (Aug. 7, 1984).....	8
Hawaii: Final Authorization of State Hazardous Waste Management Program, 66 Fed. Reg. 55,115 (Nov. 1, 2001).....	8
Michigan: Final Authorization of State Hazardous Waste Management Program, 51 Fed. Reg. 36,804 (Oct. 16, 1986)	8, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1491 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238	20
EPA, <u>RCRA Orientation Manual</u> (2006).....	8
